

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TRACY LANE BEATTY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,

*RESPONDENT.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JASON D. HAWKINS  
Federal Public Defender

Jeremy Schepers (#304861)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Supervisor, Capital Habeas Unit  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
Northern District of Texas  
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629  
Dallas, TX 75202  
214-767-2746 ♦ 214-767-2886 (fax)  
Jeremy\_Schepers@fd.org

Thomas Scott Smith  
P.O. Box 354  
Sherman, TX 75091-0354  
(903) 868-8686  
scottsmithlawyer@gmail.com

James William Marcus  
Capital Punishment Clinic  
University of Texas School of Law  
727 E. Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, Texas 78705  
512-232-1475  
512-232-9197 (fax)  
jmarcus@law.utexas.edu

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i**

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... ii**

**LIST OF RELATED CASES ..... iii**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iv**

**INDEX TO APPENDICES .....vi**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1**

**OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1**

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

    A. Mr. Beatty had an acute mental health crisis just before his execution date was set. .... 2

    B. Counsel took reasonable, professionally appropriate steps to investigate Mr. Beatty’s mental health crisis. .... 3

    C. For years, Respondent allowed unhandcuffed evaluations of death row prisoners but he recently began requiring a court order. .... 3

    D. Mr. Beatty’s case was the first in which such an order was opposed..... 4

    E. The district court dismissed Mr. Beatty’s motion on the grounds that § 3599 does not provide jurisdiction for such an order absent a pending habeas petition. .... 5

    F. Mr. Beatty’s incomplete preliminary evaluations confirmed the need for unhandcuffed testing. .... 5

    G. The Fifth Circuit issued an expansive, published opinion regarding the authority of federal courts under § 3599 without reference to Mr. Beatty’s *McFarland*-based arguments or even a citation to this Court’s opinion. .... 7

<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
I. This Court’s intervention is necessary to correct binding Fifth Circuit precedent that ignores and directly conflicts with the majority opinion in <i>McFarland v. Scott</i> . .....	9
A. <i>McFarland</i> authoritatively construed § 3599 in light of its purpose: to provide meaningful access to counsel and other services for indigent capital defendants.....	9
B. The Fifth Circuit’s published decision below wholly ignored <i>McFarland</i> and instead adopted the dissent’s approach to § 3599 as the law of the circuit. ....	12
C. The Fifth Circuit’s refusal to construe § 3599 in light of its legislative purpose renders it meaningless as a practical matter.....	15
II. This case is an appropriate vehicle for addressing the Fifth Circuit’s repudiation of <i>McFarland</i> .....	18
A. The Fifth Circuit’s rejection of <i>McFarland</i> will reverberate far beyond the facts or posture of this case.....	18
B. The legal question is cleanly presented here because Mr. Beatty has a clear right to § 3599 services for purposes of pursuing clemency.....	18
C. The question is not moot because Mr. Beatty’s neuropsychological and psychiatric evaluations will be admissible in his clemency proceedings. ....	19
D. This case presents the precise concerns articulated in Justice Sotomayor’s opinion respecting denial of certiorari in <i>Rhines v. Young</i> , and Judge Cole’s concurrence in <i>Baze v. Parker</i> . ....	19
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>21</b>

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A      Published opinion affirming district court dismissal, *Beatty v. Lumpkin*, \_\_ F.4th \_\_, 2022 WL 16628396 (5th Cir. Nov. 2, 2022).
- APPENDIX B      Order dismissing Mr. Beatty’s Motion to Compel the Texas Department of Criminal Justice to Unshackle Petitioner Hands During Expert Evaluations, *Beatty v. Director*, 4:09-cv-00225 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2022) (Doc. 76).

The Appendix is cited below as “App.X,” with “X” referring to the page number.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018) .....	17
<i>Baze v. Parker</i> , 632 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Beatty v. Collier, et al.</i> , No. 4:22-cv-03658 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beatty v. Director</i> , No. 4:09-cv-00225 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2022) .....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Beatty v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 22-70010 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	2
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	3
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFarland v. Collins</i> , 7 F.3d 47 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 848 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	16
<i>Panetti v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 1:04-cv-00042 (W.D. Tex. June 29, 2022) .....	4
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , 140 S. Ct. 8 (Nov. 4, 2019) .....	20
<i>Ricks v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 4:20-cv-01299 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2022) .....	4
<i>Washington v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 4:07-cv-00721 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2022) .....	4



*Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.*,  
337 U.S. 535 (1949) ..... 12

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3599.....*passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 7

**Other Authorities**

37 Tex. Admin. Code § 143.43(a)..... 19  
Supreme Court Rule 10(c) ..... 9
